

No. 21-1394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FITISEMANU, PALE TULI, ROSAVITA TULI, AND
SOUTHERN UTAH PACIFIC ISLANDER COALITION,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE DESCENDENTS OF DRED
SCOTT AND ISABEL GONZALEZ AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

Counsel of Record

NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY

NATALIE J. SALMANOWITZ

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 637-5600

neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OVERTURNED <i>DRED SCOTT</i> V. <i>SANDFORD</i> AND GUARANTEED BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP TO ALL.....	6
A. <i>Dred Scott</i> Invented A Racial Conception Of Citizenship And The American Polity.....	7
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Overturned <i>Dred Scott</i> And Clarified That All Americans Are Citizens And Members Of The Polity.....	9
II. IN <i>GONZALES</i> , THIS COURT WRONGLY DECLINED TO ENFORCE THE CITIZENSHIP CLAUSE’S GUARANTEES.....	11
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Protections Posed An Obstacle To American Empire	12
B. <i>Gonzales</i> Enabled The Political Branches To Impose Tiers Of Membership In The American Polity	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

III. THE DECISION BELOW RESUCCITATES <i>DRED SCOTT</i> AND PRESENTS THIS COURT WITH AN OPPORUNITY TO CORRECT <i>GONZALES'S</i> MISTAKES	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	20, 21
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gonzalez</i> , 118 F. 941 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1902).....	16, 17
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	21
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958).....	20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	10, 11
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943).....	21
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	12
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero</i> , 596 U.S. __, slip op. (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	4, 13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. pmb.	5, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 4, 10
STATUTE:	
Act of Apr. 9, 1866 (Civil Rights Act of 1866), 14 Stat. 27	9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
S. Doc. No. 234 (56th Cong., 1st Sess. 1900)	13, 14
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Plessy v. Ferguson and the Anti-Canon</i> , 39 Pepp. L. Rev. 75 (2011)	6
<i>Developments in the Law—The U.S. Territories</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1617 (2017).....	14
Garrett Epps, <i>The Citizenship Clause: A “Legislative History,”</i> 60 Am. U. L. Rev. 331 (2010).....	9
Sam Erman, <i>Almost Citizens: Puerto Rico, the U.S. Constitution, and Empire</i> (2019).....	13, 16, 17, 19
Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>The Constitution of Empire: Territorial Expansion & American Legal History</i> (2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Christina Duffy Ponsa-Kraus, <i>The Insular Cases Run Amok: Against Constitutional Exceptionalism in the Territories</i> , 131 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2022) (manuscript) (available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=4016666) ..	15, 19, 20, 23
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Dred Scott Case</i> , 1 Green Bag 2d 39 (1997) ..	8
The Dred Scott Heritage Foundation, https://dredscottlives.org/ (last visited May 27, 2022) ..	2
